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December 19, 2003

Greg Smith

Regulatory Officer By email: mviwbpermit@mviwb.com
Mackenzie Land and Water Board

7" Floor — 4910 — 50™ Ave.

PO Box 2130

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P6

Re: Imperial Oil Resource Ventures Ltd., Geotechnical Investigation Program; Deh Cho
Region (MV2003L8-0012/MV2003X0045)

Further to our letter of December 9", we wish to notify you that we have received
additional information regarding heritage resources and research related to this project,
and have carefully reviewed this material. Based on our review we have prepared a
summary table presenting our recommendations for each of the proposed project sites in
the Deh Cho region.

The project has the potential for causing significant damage to heritage resources in the
region. We believe, however, that impacts to archaeological sites may be alleviated by

ensuring that the proponent undertake the mitigative steps outlined in the attached table.
These may be found in the column entitled “PWNHC Recommends.”

For greater certainty, our recommended mitigative options mean:
Proceed: We have no concerns about this site and work can proceed as described.

Post Impact Assessment: An archaeclogist holding a valid 2004 NWT Archaeologists
Permit should inspect the site in the summer of 2004 to assess any impacts which might
have occurred and recommend additional mitigative steps. Work can proceed this winter
as planned.

Avoid Creek Bank: All activities within 250 metres of the creek bank should be
avoided. Otherwise, work can proceed this winter as planned.

Site Avoidance: Coordinates for all known archaeological sites within the immediate
operation zone should be provided to crews and they should be directed to observe the
required 30 metre buffer. Note that the buffer starts at the site edge. Otherwise, work can
proceed this winter as planned.
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On-site Monitoring: An archacologist holding a valid 2004 NWT Archaeologists
Permit should be on-site as the work proceeds. This will require the submission, almost
immediately, of a NWT Archaeologists Permit Application (to the PWNHC). We
strongly recommend that the proponent begin the task of seeking consent from the
community of Jean Marie River, and from the Deh Cho Tribal Council to facilitate the
issuance of the archeologist’s permit. Work should not be permitted at these locations
unless an archaeologist is on site as the work is undertaken to monitor all ground-
disturbing activities.

Sincerely,

Tom Andrews
Territorial Archaeologist
Prince of Wales Northern Heritage Centre

ce. rbalcom@golder.com
gclarke{@golder.com
giesbrecht.greg@colteng.com
dana_lampi@gov.nt.ca
charles_Amold@gov.nt.ca



Colt KBR Geotechnical Investigations, 2004, within the Deh Cho Region

Heritage Resource Impact Recommendations”

NAME KP | TYPE | 2002 Rating Re:;::::::g;:on Reco?nv;h:;gation
FH12 824 FH Maderate Proceed ,E?ii;nrﬁzﬁtt
9.038PA 827 | BS High Proceed Eg:;;;“nﬁ:ﬁi
9.038PB 825 | BS High Praceed ,f;’;‘;é’;ﬁ:ﬁi
Blackwater R, Crossing [ 831 | RC High Post Impact :;;;;;n::ﬂ
9.091P 833 | BS High Proceed Esoss;sl,g‘rﬁ:;i
9.044PA 836 | BS High Post Impact K:ssésl?n‘::ﬁi
9.044PB 836 | BS High Past Impact K::;;?rﬁ:ﬁtt
10.001P 837 | BS | Moderate Proceed Rost Impact
10.004P s4a| BS | Hign Proceed Assesament
10.003P 846 | BS | Moderate Proceed :::;slgnﬁ:ﬁ
FH13 853 | FH | Moderate Proceed E::é;?rﬁzﬁtt
10.007P 868 | BS High Post Impact E;’i’és'?n‘iiﬁi
FH14 873 | FH | Moderate Proceed post Impact

10.013P 881 BS Low Proceed Proceed

White Sands Cr. - | gg4 | Rc | Moderate Proceed Post Impact
Crossing Assassment
10.014 AP 884 | BS High Proceed Kﬁﬁ;é’;’rﬁiﬁi
10.020P 892 | BS High Proceed K?ssééﬁ’n’iZﬁi
Ochre River Crossing | 893 [ RC MOd:iI:I-tle ©]  Ppostimpact E::et;:}n?,:ﬁ;
10.022P 895 | BS High Proceed Apsosset:;;nrﬁzﬁi
10.030P 908 | BS | Moderate Proceed :gss;;?riﬁtt
FH15 911 | FH | Moderate Proceed post mpact

10,033 o2 | BS | Hoh | gimos impec AVCEE’:ZE‘E@EEM
FHt6 15 FH Moderate Proceed :g:;;?nagztt
10.036P 921 | BS High Proceed E;’:;s‘?n‘iiﬁi
10.120P 923 BS High Proceed Eﬁi’éﬁ?ﬁiﬁi
Wrigley Camp 923 | C | Moderate Proceed ,f;’iéé?n'iiii
Smith Creek Crossing | 930 | RC |  None Post impact Fost Impaat
10.043P 930 | BS High Proceed Eiiés'i“nﬁiﬁi
FH17 o3¢ | FH | High Procesd pssesament
10.044BF 932 BS High Post impact ﬂé’iés'?rﬁiﬁi
10.055P 945 | BS | Moderate Proceed Fost Impact
ToEE e oo | Ro | her | compan | roiee




10.071P

963

8BS

High

Post Impact

Post impact

Assessment
10.072P 968 | BS | Moderate Praceed igg’;si?rxﬁtt
Site Avoidance and
Willowlake R, Crossing | 989 | RC High Post impact Post Impact
Assessment
20.015P 991 BS High Post Impact E::;;?nazﬁt;
Willowlake Camp 992 C High Post impact Eﬁiéi!‘rﬁiﬁi
11.019P 1017| BS | Moderate Proceed Fost Impact
Post Impact
11.021P 1023| BS | Moderate Proceed Assessment
11.033P 1033 BS Low Proceed Proceed
i Post Impact
11.055PA 1655 BS High Proceed Assessment
N Post Impact
11.055PB 1057 | B8 High Proceed Assessment
Post Impact
FH18 1082 FH | Moderate Proceed Assessment
Post Impact
20.018P 086 BS Moderate Proceed Assessment
11.067P 10907| BS High Post impact Fost impoct
11.071P 1123 BS Low Proceed Proceed
No ground
disturbance on south
Mackenzie R. Crossing | 1137 | RC | Moderate |Assessed (N, Side}| side before full HRIA
conducted. Post
Impact Assessment
FH19 1140| FH | Moderate | Procesd hasesament
FH1STY 1145| FH | Moderate Proceed post impact
11.174P 1146 BS High Monitoring On-site Monitoring
FortSimpson | 1146| C | Moderste |  Proceed Asssstment
11.192P 1181 BS High Menitoring On-site Monitoring
11.204PA 1192| BS Low Proceed E;’:és';"nﬁ:ﬁtt
11.204FB 1183 BS Moderate Proceed On-site Monitaring
20.057P 1203| BS High Monitoring On-site Monitoring
FH20 1231 FH Moderate Proceed Egsés';“n‘i:ﬁi
Trout Lake Camp 1237 o] High Post impact Esosséslz‘:g:zi
. . . , Post Impact
Trout River Crossing | 1238§ RC High Post impact Assessment
Paost Impact
20.064P 1250 BS Moaderate Proceed Assessment
Post Impact
20.002P 12591 BS Low Proceed Assessment
Post Impact
20.003P 1282 BS Moderate Proceed Assessment
Post Impact
FH21 1298 FH Moderate Proceed Assessment
. Post Impact
20.004PA 1307 | BS High Proceed Assessment
" Post Impact
20.004PB 1305| BS High Proceed Assessment
Post iImpact
FH22 1318 FH Moderate Proceed Assessment
20.006P 1319 BS Low Proceed Procsed
20.066P 1330 BS Low Preceed Proceed
. Post kmpact
20.008P 1338 BS High Proceed Assessment
20.068P 1348| 8BS Low Proceed Proceed




Sambaa K’e Development Corporation.

PO Box 10, Trout Lake

Northwest Territories, X0E 0Z0
Telephone (867) 206-2800 Fax (867) 206-2828 Email: skdbchief@direcway.com

January 23cd, 2003

Greg Smith

Regulatory Officer

Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
7" Floor — 4910 50™ Ave. P.O. Box 2130
Yellowknife, NT, X1A 2P6

FAX: 867-873-6610

Regarding: Land Use Permit Application
Imperial Oil Resource Ventures Ltd. MV2003X0045
Geotechnical Investigation Program Deh Cho Region

Dear Mr. Smith,

Further to the Sambaa K’e Dene Band letter of January 2™ outlining the community’s concerns
regarding the proposed Geotechnical Investigation Program in the Trout Lake land use area, and
recognizing that the deadline for comments has been extended, the Sambaa K’e Development
Corporation has the following comments and information requests regarding this application.

1n the permit application, there are numerous references to using the Trout Lake winter road, but
no detail as the nature of this use or the mitigative measures the developer will take to maintain
the integrity of the road and road corridor. This road is a narrow, winding road that crosses three
major creeks and travels through woodland caribou and fur bearer habitat. It is used as a public
access road, a hunting corridor, and a trapping corridor. It is currently maintained, on a low-
budget contract, by the Sambaa K’e Development Corporation.

There are a few issues associated with the use of this road.

1. The road base is not maintained for heavy truck traffic, but primarily for private vehicles.
The road is easily disturbed by large truck traffic -- particularly the creek crossings, the
approaches to creek crossings, tight corners, and areas where the ground is normally soft in
winter due to underground springs and overflow. Large truck traffic normally chews up the
road and causes significant problems for the traveling public. It is not clear in the application
how much industrial traffic will be on the road during the investigation program.

Dene and Metis Building Together!
TELEPHONE (867) 699-3609, FAX (867) 699-3717

Copy of 00000001.max




2. Because of the tight curves in some places in the road and low visibility during snowy
weather and at night, safety concerns are an issue when heavy trucks are using the road. As
well, passing large trucks on this road is very difficult.

It is known that heavy traffic noise causes the caribou to leave the road corridor for extended
periods of time. Caribou leave the corridor during road construction and do not return for
anywhere from a few weeks to months. New disturbances could drive the caribou away for
the remainder of the winter. Heavy traffic could also affect fur bearers in this corridor.

The Sambaa K’e Development Corporation does not have the budget or capacity to upgrade
the road to meet the requirements for industrial traffic. It was understood that ColtKBR
would engage the Development Corporation in discussions regarding the upgrading and use
of the road. Preliminary discussions were held, but there was no follow up by ColtKBR. At
present, there is no understanding or agreement for the Development Corporation to provide
the services necessary to upgrade the road to industrial standards. It is completely
unacceptable for the Proponent to use another contractor for this work, given that the Sambaa
K’e Development Corporation holds the existing maintenance contract for the road.

Therefore, the Sambaa K’e Development Corporation (on behalf of the Sambaa K’e Dene Band),
has the following information requests:

1} To what extent will the winter road be used? What heavy equipment will be hauled over
what time frame and what ongoing operational uses are required?

2) What upgrading does ColtKBR plan to do on the Trout Lake winter road and creek
crossings prior to using it for industrial hauling and at what point will the Sambaa K’e
Development Corporation be engaged to provide necessary upgrading and maintenance
services?

3) What measures will ColtKBR take to ensure public safety on the road during the winter
the program? Will public vehicles be able to safely pass large trucks when required and
how will truck navigate tight corners to reduce the risk of accidents?

4} To what extent has ColtKBR assessed the impact of heavy truck traffic on woodland
caribou and fur bearers within the corridor? What measures will be taken to reduce
disturbances to wildlife and therefore minimize disruptions to community hunting and
trapping?

We would appreciate answers to these information requests as soon as possible.

Yours truly,

!

A
A

Doug Bryshun
Sambaa K ’e Development Corporation Manager

Copy of 00000001.max
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Fisheries Paches
and Oceans et Oceéans
Flsh Habitat Managerment
Suite 101, 5204-50" Avenue o file Vomerferance
Vellowknife, Northwest :
Territories
XIA1E2 Qurfile Noure réferece
SC03030,
5CH2165, SC03698
W kenzie Valisy Land
January 16, 2004 3 Water Board
Flie
ColikKBR JAN 15 2004 i
400, 10201 Southport Road SW h s &) (_g./@vm/
Calgary, AB App icaticn #] ) ORXOYEN
T2W 4X9

Copied Yogi {:{ [ {'25 [ EQ(‘/’
Attenjon: Stephen Jasper

RE: ColtKBR Winter 2004 Geotechnical Investigations, Mackenzic Valley Pipeline
Route (Gwich’in, Sahtu, Deh Cheo regions), DFO conditions for identified streams and
rivers to be uscd as water sources

Dear Mr. Jasper:

The Department of Fisheries aud Oceans, Fish Habitat Management - Westem Aretic Area
(DFO) has received the requested information on intake ratwes for the pumps to be used for
water withdrawal. On the basis of this information, [ am providing the following comments
on hehalf of DFO.

1. The maximum intake rate of the pump is 1200 Tirres (1.2 cubic metres) per minuie.
Therefore, it is the recommendation of DF O that a minimum flow of 0.5 m’s (30
cubic metres per minute) be present for a stréam or river 1o be used as a water source.
This would ensure that no more than 4% of the instantaneous flow rate will be
withdrawn, bascd on the submmilicd pump specifications. Smith Creek, Saline River,
and Stoep Creck are well beJow the 0.5 s mintmum flow requirement and therefore
chould not be used as water sources. Thunder River, Qscar Creek, Bosworth Creek,
and Litile Smith Creek are estivnzted 10 be frozen in the winter and no water was

requesied from these sources.

2. Field measurements should be done on site, prior to any water withdrawal, 1o confirm
the winter flow estimates that have been submitted to DFO. As per our ielephone
conversation Today, it wil} be Colt KBR staff (likely the environmental inspector) that
will take the measurements.

3. A qinimum of three measurements should be taken across the charnel in order to get
an accuzate estimate of the flow rate. This is especially important for the Ochre River
and Big Smith Creek where the flow has becn estimated to be 0,51 m’s, and the River
Between Two Mountains and Whitesands Creek where the discharge was measured
in April, 2002.

4. No excavation of the stream/ river bed should teke place in order to have a hole that
the jatalze hose can be placed in if shallow water is emcountered, This would causc

| 14
Canada SC03090, SC02165, SCO3098 Page 1 of 2
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2004-Jan-15 18:30  Fron-DFO YK 1-857-658-4840 04T P.DB3/003  F-1TE ) ﬁl

sediment release downsteam, and would also constitute a HADD (Harmful .
Alreration, Distuption, Destruction of fish habitar) under Section 35 of the Fisheries '

Aet,

5. ‘Water from the identified rivers and streams that mcet the above criteria as 2 water
source will be used strictly for the respective watercourse crossings, with the
exception of the Mackenzie River.

6. Flow rates based on this winter's field measurements should be submined to DFO
along with the total water volume removed from each source. DFO would also
appreciate digital photos of the crossings before they are constructed, afler they are
completed, and upon rermoval. This information should be submitted to DFO no later

than May 30, 2004,

If you have any questions, please contact e at (867) 669-4931 or Pete Couat (867) 777-
7520.

'J ﬁ_ﬂ//m | ..

Bruce Hama

Habitat Biclogist

Fish Habitat Management

Department of Fisheries and Oceans- Westemn Arctic Area

Copy: Pete Cot, Area Habirat Biologist - DFO; Mark Simrms, Fishery Officer Field
Supervisor- DFO; Larry Dow, Fishery Officer Field Supervisor- DFO; Kevin Glowa,
Rob Walker - INAC, Tnuvik; Steve Deschene - INAC, Norman Wells; Shannon Pagotto -
INAC, Water Resources; Dan Quevillon - INAC, Fort Simpson; Mike Fournier -
Environment Canada; George Govier/ Murray Peecock - SLWB; Jody Snortland - SRRB;
Tohn Korec/ Mieke Vander Valk - NEB; Al Gibson - RWED, GNWT; Greg Smith —
MVLWB; Darren Campbell - GLWB; Les Haris - GRRB

ko2
Canada SC03090, SC02165, SCO3093 Page 2 of 2
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From= T=443  P.00Z/00T
Fisheries Paches
and Oceans et Océans
Fish Hal;ifat Managfment
Suite 101, 5204-50" Avenue ,
Yellowknife, Northwest Yourfile Voue Atfirasy
Territordes
X1A1E2
Our Bl Maws: rdfererce
5C03090

Mackenzie Valley Land & Warer Board
Box 2130, Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P6
Sent via fax: (867) 669-6610

December 22, 2003

Aftenrion: Greg Smith

RE: Land Use Permit/ Water Licence Applications MV2003X0045/ MV2003L3-
0012, Imperial Oif Resources Ventures Ltd, Field Geotechnical Investipation Program
Winter 2004, DehCho Region, NWT - DFQ Letter of Advice

Dear Mr. Smith,

The Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Fish Habitat Management — Wastemn Arctic Area
(DFQ) has reviewed the above mentioned applications.

Under Sections124 and 125 of the Mackenzie Valley Resource Management Act
(MVRMA), DFOQ is participating in a preliminary screening by providing specialist
information and/or advice. DFO’s assessment takes into consideration primarily fish and
fish habitat related concerns.

Our main concerns are in relation 1o: water sources and water use required for access
construction, drilling and camp use; water crossing locations and constuction
methodology; and the use of sumps when there are other viable alternafives that have
been used in the north for dealing with camp wastes, These items and other general
mitigation are firther discussed in the attached DFO Lener of Advice addressed to the
proponent, This information can be used in the developrent of the aforementioned Land
Use Permit and Water Licence s required,

If you have any questions, please contact Bruce Hanna at (867) 6694931 or myself at
(867) 777-7520.

Y

Pete Cont

Ares Habirat Biologist

Fish Habitat Management

Department of Fisheries and Oceans - Western Arctic Area

Copy: Bmuce Hanne, Habitat Biologist — DFO; Larry Dow, Fishery Officer Ficld Suparvisor-
DFO; Dan Quevillon - INAC, Fort Simpson; Shammon Pagono - INAC, Warer Resources; Mike
Hournier - Environmant Canada; John Koree/ Miske Vander Valk - NEB; Al Gibson — RWED,

GNWT

Canadi
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From- T-448  P.003/00T

Fisheries Péches
and Oceans et Océans

Flsh Hahitat Management Yourtilo ¥au nference

Box 1871, Inuvik, NT
XOE 0TC ) Ourditc Notre pifervmce
Fax; {(867) 777-7501 SC03090

December 22, 2003

Peter D. Grout - Manager, Regulatory Affairs
Imperial Oil Resources Ventures Limited
237 Fourth Avenue S.W.

P.O. Box 2430, Station *“M™

Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0HS

Sent by Fax: (403) 237-2102

RE: Land Use Permit/ Water Licence Applications MV2003X0045/ MV2003L8-
0012, Imperial Oil Resources Ventures Lid, Field Geotechnical Investigarion Program
Winter 2004, DehCho Regian, NWT - DFO Letter of Advice

Dear Mr. Grout,

The Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Fish Habjtat Management - Western Arcric
Area (DFO) has received the'sbove mentioned project description.Frora the information
provided it is my understanding that:

» Aol of 64 sites are to be investigated, consisting of 46 potential grasular resouree sites,
8 waier crossing sites, and 10 frost heave sites,

* Four sites wil] have test holes drilled in a river chanmel in addition to bore holes dritled on
the hanks (Blackwater River, River Between Two Mountains, Willowlake River, and
the Mackenzie River). Drilling in the river channels will be cased to minimize the
potential for material escaping into the watercourse.

* Drilling mud used at river crossing investigation sites will cansist solel y of benonite and
water. The mud will be removed from the site and buried in 2 sump a minimum of 100
metres fom the riverbank. Cuttings will be backfilled into the test holes.

* Depending on snow conditions, up to 29,000 m® of water may be required for winter
access construction.

* There are several stream crossings anticipated along access routes.

*Please Note; DFO still requires detailed locations on winter water ¢rossings as per

the DFO Protocol for Temporary Winter Access Water Crossings Jor Oil & Gas

Activities in the Northwest Territories. This information can be submitted at the time

of construction,

» 11 water sources have been identified for access constuction and camp use.

*Please Note: Only § of these Iakes meet the DFO Protocol for Water Withdrawal for

Oil & Gas Activiries In the NWT or are otherwise acceptable as watey sources to DFO

as outlined in the proceeding table.

* Eighr (8) watercourse crossings have been identified as water source arvas for access
constriction.

*Please Note: DFO is unable to comment on the use of these 8 watercourses as water

sources until information on intake rates is provided, Water should not be witkdrawn

from these sites until DFO has review the required information (fortheoming via

ColtKBR).

F-081
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o Two 65 person portable rig camps will be used in the Deh Cho Region, one in the Deh
Cho North work area and one in the Deh Cho South work area. Totil potable water
requirements for the camp are esrimared to be 1950 m’.

» Artotal of five camp sites are to be unilized. All campsites will be located a minimum of
100 metres from any watercourse or waterbody,

» Ateach campsite, fuel will be stored in double welled fuel sloaps that will be equipped
with automatic shur off valves. All sloops will be located in a bermed area that will have
a holding capacity of 110% of the largest volume of fuel o be stored! at the site.

¢ Fuel, ol or hazardous material storage will not be allowed within 10{ metres of any
watercourse or waterbody,

= All pump intakes will be properly screened with fine mesh of 2.54 mm to prevent the
entrainment of figh,

» Sumps will be constructed 1o contain wastewater (sewnge and grey water) at the five
camp sites. No sumps will located within 100 mewes of the high waer mark of sny
watercourse or waterbody.

In the report Bethymerric Survey of Potential Waar Bodies to Supply the 2004 Winter
Geotechnical Program, Mackenzie Gas Project (bathymetric repoct) sonie lakes that were
under 1 km in length had only one transect run on them. This is conwary to the methodalogy
outlined in the DFO Pratecol for Water Withdrawal for Oil & Gas Activities in the NWT
and what is outlined in Section 2.0 Methods (pg 4) of the bathymefric report. For future
bathymerric surveys please ensure that the surveys are conducted, at 2 minimum, using
the methodologies xecommended by DFQ. Also, please ensure that the location
information in the surveys carresponds to the accompanying maps. Is the bathymetric
report, the location detail is expressed as UTM whereas the lake identification maps are 5
m latitede and longitde, making it difficult to correlate the two, The photos in the i
report were extremely helpful and appreciated.

From review of the bathymetric report DFO has made the following detesminavions on the
waterbodies selected as they pertain to water withdrawal:

Lake DFO Rationale
Recommendation
DCN2 appropriate for water source | Meets depth criteria in DFO protocol
DCN7 appropriate for water source | Meets depth criteria in DFO protocol o
DCN3 appropriate for water source | Meets depth criteria in DFO protocol
DCNS5 appropriate for water source | Meets depth criteria in DFO protocol

DCN7X | appropriate for water source Meets depth criteria in DFQ prowcol

DCN4 SHOULD NOT USE AS Does not meet deprh criteria it DFO protocol,

WATER SOURCE possible sensitive over-wintering habitat for fish,
with ice cover lake will likely form 3 discrete
over-wintering locations

DCNe SHOULD NOT USE AS Does not meet depth criteria in DFO protocol,

WATER SOURCE possible sensitive over-winterng habitat for fish

DCS11 | SHOULDNOT USE AS | Does not meet depth criteria ist DFQ pratocol,
WATER SOURCE possible sensirive over-wintering habitat for fish,
if 1.5m jce cover then withdrawal amount will
exceed total available volume present in lake

[ ]
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DCS13 | appropriate for water source | Not likely suimable over-winlering hahitar for fish

DCS12 | appropriate for water source | Very large lake, meets depth criteria in DFO
(Traninor protocol
Lake)

DCSa appropriate for water source | Not likely suitable over-wintering habitar for fish

“Please Note: There may be addirional restrictions on water usage from other
regulators, resource boards or community organizations.

Since the proposed work will occur on and/or near waterbodies and watercourses throughout
the Mackenzie River Valley, I have concluded thart the proposed work may result in the
harmful alteration, disruption or destruction of fish habitat. The following mitigation
measures, if implemented, should prevent any potentially harmtial impacts 1o fish and fish
habitat. This lst includes measures outlined in the proposal,

Access routes should follow existing mails, winter roads or cut line:s where possible
1o minimize unnecessary clearing of vegetation and soil compaction. Every effort
should be made to retain riparian vegeration as it is eritical for the protection of
littoral and riparian fish habitats as well as for providing cover and enhancing bank

stability,

Water intakes should be properly screened with fine mesh of 2.54 mm (1/10”) to
prevent the entrainment of fish, Please refer vo the Freshwater Intake End-of-Fipe
Fish Screen Guideline (DFO, 1995) which is available upon request.

“Mushroom shoes” or “boots™ on bladed vehicles are recommended as a protective
measure 10 minimize ground disturbance and erosion due to snow plowing and

grading activity.
The number of winter crossings should be reduced as much as possible. Crossing

locations should be selected that wonld require the least amount of snowfill and water
to consmruct,

Cutting of crossing approaches is not permirted unless appraved in writing by DFO.
Please refer to the DFO Protocol for Temporary Winter Access Water Crossings for
Oil & Gas Activities in the Northwesr Territories.

Note: The use of material other than ice or snow to construct a temperary
crossing-over of any ice-covered siream is prohibited under Section 11 of the

Northwest Territories Fichery Regulations, unless authorized by a Fishery Officer.

Winter crossings should not impede water flow and should be v-norched or otherwise

removed prior wo spring break-up.

Reclamation activities should include bank stabilization and re-vegetation as
required. This werk should be completed prior 1o spring thaw when surface runoff is

greatest

F=061
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Depositing deleterious substances into fish bearing waters is prohlblted as stated under
subsection 36(3) of the Fisheries Act, The following additional mirigaion measures are
intended 10 prevent the deposition of deleterious substances and possitle habitat

disrurbance or loss:

¢ Al acrivinies including maintenance procedures and vehicular refuelling should be
controlled to prevent the entry of camp wastes, drill cuttings, perrolenm products,
debris, slash, rubble, conerete or other deleterious substances into the water.

» All wastes should be located at least 100 metres from any waterbody including
ephemeral drainages if possible, and be sufficiently bermed or othurwise contained to
ensure that these substances do not enter any waterbody. DFO enceurages alternate
methodologies to the use of sumps as disposal techniques.

e Fuel storage should have secondary containment (such as doubled walled tanks,
berms ere.) that is sufficient to ensure that fuel will not be gble 1o ¢nter any
waterbody.,

»  No material should be lefi on the ice when there is the potential for that material to
enter the water (i.e. spring break-up).

* A spill contingeney plan should be mede available 1o all persons required to work on
site and followed in the event of a spill.

e All spills of oil, fuel, or other deleterions material should be reported immediately 1o
the 24-Hour Spill Line at (867) 920-8130.

If the proposed work is carried out as described in the plans provided ta DFO and
mitigation measures are implemented as required, the proposed work will not be
considered as conmravening subsection 35(1) of the Fisheries Aet which reads:

"No person shall carry on a;zy work or undertaking that resulrs in the
harmful alteration, disruption or destruction of fish habitar.”

Therefore, an Authorization under sybsection 35(2) of the Fisheries Acz will not be
necessary. If the harmful alteration, disruption or destruction of fish habitat and/or the
deposition of deleterious substances'into fish bearing waters ocecurs as a result of an
unapproved change in the plans for the proposed works or failure to implement the
necessary mitigative measures spec{ﬁcd gbove, prosecution under subsection 35(1)
and/or subsection 36(3) of the Fisheries Act may be inivated,

*Please Note: This Letter of Advice does not release the proponent of the
responsibility for ebtaining any permits or licences that may be respuired.

This Letter of Advice should be k Pt on site during any work in or around water
and be understood by staff wurkmg at the site.

Canadi

SCa3080 Pagedof 5

Copy of 00000001.max



23-Dec-2003 17:23 From- T=443  P.007/007  F-061

I you have any questions, please coxitact Bruce Hanna at (867) 6694931 or myself at
(867) 777-7520.

AU

Pete Colt

Area Habitat Biologist

Fish Habitat Management

Deparmment of Fisheries and Oceans - Western Arctic Area

I
Copy: Bruce Hanna, Habitat Biologist ~DFO; Larry Dow, Fishery Officer Ficld Supervisor-
DFO; Dan Quevillon - INAC, Fort Smxpson, Shannon Pagotto ~ INAC, Water Resources; Mike

Fournier - Environment Canada; John Korecf Mieke Vender Valk — NEB; Al Gibson —RWED,
GNWT; Greg Sodth - MVLWB

kel

Cana SC03090 Page 5 of 5
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l * l Fisheries
and Oceans

Péches
et Océans

T-448  P.001/007  F-961

Weatern Atctic Ares

Fish Habitat Management

Box 1871, Inuvik, Northwest Terzitories, X0E 0T0

December 22, 2003

TO/A: FAX

Bruce Hanna - DFO e-mail

Larry Dow - DFO e-mail _
.Dan Quevillon - INAC, Fort Simpson (867) 587-2928 Mackenzie Vaigy Land

Shannon Pagotto — INAC, Water

867) 669-2716

& Water Board

Resources (867) 873-8185 Flie
Mike Foumier — Environment {403) 292-5876 . AN
John Korec/ Mieke Vander Y% (867) 873-0221 DEC 2 4 2003

- I
Appiication /7 ERSRCE 00

Copled To Fcm !QSZéég

Al Gibson - RWED, G (867) 873-6610

Greg Smith - MVLWB

DFQ File No. SC03030 pagelof7

MESSAGE

RE: Land Use Permit/ Water Licence Applications MV2003X0045/ 1
MV2063L8-0012, Imperial Oil Resources Ventures Ltd. Field Geotechnical i
Investigation Prograya Winter 2004, DehCho Region, NWT - DFO Commeat

and Letter of Advice

FROM/DE:

Pete Cotx telephone (867) 777-7520
Area Habitat Biologist Jacsimile (867) 777-7501
Western Arctic Area co dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Canad'éi

Copy of 00000001.max



Hello Greg,

In response to your request for comments with respect to the above-mentioned Land Use
Permit Application, the Department of Transportation (DOT) has the following comment:

e It is requested that the applicant be required to obtain a temporary Access Permit
from DOT to access the Mackenzie Valley and Trout Lake Winter Roads as a
condition of any Land Use Permit issued. It must be kept clear that Highway Access
permits are user and use specific. Access Permits are required even if there is an
existing access road, as the access may not be an approved access. The application
will be faxed to you shortly.

If you have any questions about these comments, please contact me at (867) 873-7103.
Sincerely,

Angela

Angela Plautz

Environmental Analysi, Environmental Affairs
Department of Transportation

Phone: (867) 873-7103

Fax: {867} 920-4565

Copy of 00000001.max
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Environment Environnement
Canada Canada

Environmental Protection Branch Mae sengin Vatiay Land
5204 - 50° Avenue & Water Board
Suite 3¢1

File

Yellowknife, NT XIA IE2

g 200 N
19 December, 2003 DEC}M! Cour file: 4337052 002
ppiication
Mackenzie Valley Land & VVater Board A :
4910 50tk Avenue Copled To@,&@ﬂf@

P.O. Box 2130
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P6

Fax; (867) §73-6610

Attention: Darren Canmpbel)

Re: MV2003X0045 T.and Use Permit Application ~ MY2063L8-0012 Water Licence Application - Geotechnical
Investigation Program - Imperial Oil Resources Ventures Limited — Deh Cho Region. .

Eavironment Canada's conu ibution to your request for specialist advice is based primarily on the mandated responsibilities for
the enforcement of Section 36(3) of the Fisheries Act, the Canadian Environmental Proteciion Act (CEPA), Species at Risk

Ae? (SARA) and the Migratary Blrds Convention Act (MBCA).

Imperial Cil Resources Venures Limited proposed activities for the 2004 winter season in the Deh Cho Region will consist of
work on sixty-nine sites inclading forty-six potenrial granular resonrces sites, eight water crossing sites, ten frost heave sites and
five rig canp sites, The iy} carp will accommodate sixty-five people. The proponent will construet temporary snow roads
which will provide primary ; nd secondary access o the sites,

Environment Canada suppos is the mitigation measures proposed by Imperial Oil Resources Ventures Lt., and wonld like o add
the following comments and recommendations,

Comments snd Recommeadatians

»  The proponent shall in: ure that any chemicals, firel or wastes associated with the proposed projects do not enter warers
frequented by fish. It is a requirement of Section 36(3) of the Fisheries Act that all effluent discharged into water

frequented by fish, be wn-deleterious.

*  Sump integrity and stab ity must be ensured, and it is recommended thar following closure of these sumps, monitoring of
the site be conducted £r several years to warch for such conditions as subsidence, erosion, or any frost boils or other
conditions, which may ivolve migration of contaminants on: of the sumps.

*  Operadopal pracrices for the handling of fuels and hazardous fluids shonld be available to parsonnel on site and include:
+ am approved sp Il contingency plan outlining a clear path of response
% contact list of ¥ srsons to be contacted in the event of a spill and assigned responsibilitics of company smff
« location of equ:pmeat, both on and off site to be used in the event of a spill
¥ smate thar “all «+pills” are 1o be documeated and reporied to the NWT/Nunavut - 24 Hour Spill Line Number

{(867) 920-8131
*  anappropriste -pill kit with absorbent material should be located at all fuel wonsfer and fuel storage sites

¥ drip pans should be used when refuelling equipment.

¢ No dishobance of the siream bed or banks of any definable watercaurse is permired; clearing adjacent to sweams/lakes
should be done withou. disturbing the organic layer. Sufmble erosion control measvres shall be implemented at all

strearn/lake crossings.
* Bulldozers used in the construction of winter routes should be fited with “mmshroom shoes”. These kit scalping and

Copy of 00000001.max



2003~12-18  0B8:44am  From-ENVIRORMENT-CANADA 3RD FLR 8B78738185 T-077 P.003/003 F-343

gouging of the ground surface, minimizing the potential for permafrost degradation and soil erosion during the summer.

» 'Winter stream crossin; 35 shall be constructed entirely of1c: and/or snow materials, and stream crossings shall be removed
or norched prior 1o spi ing break-up.

s Al fuel containers in -sxcess of 4,000 Lifres in capacity shall either be of donble-walled self bermed construction, or dyked
with adequate storage apacity and an impermeable liner to ensure that no fuel escapes.

» Ifartesian flow is enccumtered, drill holes shall be plupged and permanently sealed imunediately.
=  Environment Canada rzcommmends the use of an approved incinerator.

The Canadian Wildlife Set vice has reviewed the land use and warter license applications and provides the following cormments
phrsuant to the Migratery 3irds Convention Act and Regulations, as well as the Species at Risk Act,

¢  Species at risk that may be enconntered in this area include Woodland Caribow, Weed Bison, and Peregrine Falcon anatum
subspecies, all listed a4 Threatened under schedule 1 of the Species af Risk Act. The proponent should be aware of their
special status and min mize disturbance or contact with these species during operations.

EPB sheuld be notified of .:hanges in the proposed or permitted activities associated with this land use application.

Please do not hesitate to centact me at (867) 669-4744 or ron.bujold@ec.re.ca with any questions or comments.

Yours truly,
S Bt
Ron Bujold

Environmental Asgessment Techmcmn

] Steve Harbicht (H 22d, Assessment & Monitering, EPB)
Mike Fournier (Nurthern Environmental Assessment Coordinater, A&M, EPB)
Vanessa Charlweod (Environmental Assessment Coordinator, CWS)

Copy of 00000001.max



Affaires indiennes
et du Nord Canadsa

www.ainc.gc.ca

i *i Indian and Northern
Affairs Canada

www.inac.gc.ca
#16 Yellowknife Airport
Yellowknife, N.W.T.
XiA 3T2

December 22, 2003

Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
7™ Floor, 4910-50" Avenue
YELLOWKNIFE, NT X1A 2P6

ATTENTION: Greg Smith

Dear Greg,

Telephone: (867) 669-2761
Facsimile: {867) 669-2720

Your fita - Volre réfdrance

Qur fila « Notra référence

Machenzie Valigy LM¥2003XO045
& Water Board
Flle
DEC
SO0k
Application #mU'Z M{a

copted ToLLIT JAS/<CRISN ey

Re: LUP Application MV2003X0045 - Imperial Oil Resources Ventures Lid.

Winter Geotechnical Program
Deh Cho Region

On behalf of DIAND, the above mentioned land use permit application for Imperial

Oil Resources Ventures Lid. has been reviewed. Attached for consideration are our
Inspectors recommended conditions and narrative for this operation.

Also attached for consideration are comments received from Land Administration and
Wayne Starling, our Water Resource Officer.

Should you have any questions, please contact Charlene Coe at 669-2762.

Yours truly,
e

-

Ron Breadmore
Acting District Manager
South Mackenzie District

COE/

i1

Canada

Printed on recycled papar - Impnmd sur papier recycld
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Memorandum

Michelle Elford

Agssistant Land Administrator
South Mackenzie District
Yellowknife, NW.T

Shane Hayes

Resource Management Officer
Fort Simpson Sub-District
Fort Simpson, N.W.T.

December 1, 2003

Land Use Permit Application MV2003X0045
Imperial Oil Resource Ventures Litd. - Geotechnical Investigation Program

Deh Cho Region

The following Land Use Operating conditions are recommended for the above mentioned
operation:

26(1)(a) Location And Area
1. Plans
2. Private Property
4, Camp Location
7. Parallel Roads

26(1)}b) Time :
12.  Contact Inspector in Fort Simpson (867) 695-2626
13.  Reports Before Removal - 10 days
16.  Backfilling Notification
22.  Remove Ice Bridge
21.  Spring Break-Up (March 31)
23.  Remove Snow Fills
24.  Sumps/Spring Break-Up (March 31)
25.  Closure

Copy of 00000001.max



26(1)(c)
26.

32.

26(1)(d)

35.
36.
37.
39.
41.
42.
45.

26(1)(e)
46.

47.
48.
50.

26(1){)
5

26(1)(2)

72.
74.
75.
77.
80.

26(1)()
94

9.
97.

I
55,
56.
57.
58.
63.
64.
68.

Type And Size Of Equipment
Only Approved Equipment
Garbage

Methods And Techniques

Dogleg Approaches

Plug Holes

Refill Craters

Test Pits

Minimize Area Cleared

Storage on Ice

Removal and Sealing of Drill Casings

Type, Location, Capacity And Operation Of All Facilities
Sumps From Water

Freeboard of Sumps

Backfill Sump

Clean Work Area

Coutrol Or Prevention Of Ponding Of Water....Ect.
Plug Artesian Wells (a&b)

Natural Drainage

Stream Banks

Ice Bridge Materials

Ice Bridge

Dykes/Diversion

Progressive Erosion Control

Vehicle Movement Freeze-Up

Use, Storage, Handling And Ultimate Disposal....Etc.

Drill Waste Disposal

Drill Waste Disposal

Drill Waste Containment

Waste Petroleum Disposal

Report Chemical and Petroleumn Spills (Al spills are reportable if > 25 liters)

Storage, Handling And Disposal Of Refuse Or Sewage
Sewage Disposal

Remove Garbage

Incineration

Copy of 00000001.max




26(1)(m)

112
113.
I15.
117.
118.
119,
122.
131.

26(1)(m)

132.
135.
136.

26(1)e)

155.
156.

26(1)(p)

160.
16l.

26(1)q)

162.

Narrative

Fuel Storage

Report Fuel Location
Fuel By Stream

Fuel Containment
Fuel Containment
Dyke Fuel Containers
Capacity

Double Walled Tanks
Spill Response

(30 metres)

Methods And Techniques For Debris And Brush Disposal
Brush Disposal

Brush Disposal

Windrow Location

Restoration Of Lands
Re-establish Vegetation
Clean Up

Display Of Permits And Permit Numbers
Display Permit
Copy of Permit

Matters Not Inconsistent With The Regulations
Notification To All Employees/Contractors

48 hour notice will be required upon commencement and cessation of seasonal activity. Drip
trays (appropriate fuel containment) will be required for all fuel transfer activities. Spill Kits will
be required to be at each location where fuel is being stored.

Should you have any questions or concerns relating to this matter, please do not hesitate in
contacting this office at (867)695-2626.

Copy of 00000001.max



» ; Charlene Coe - MV2003X0045 - Imperial Oil Resources Veniures Ltd.

From: Maureen Beauchamp

To: Charlene Coe

Date: 12M16/03 2:41PM

Subject: MV2003X0045 - Imperial Oil Resources Ventures Lid.

The subject application for geotechnical investigation program - Deh Cho Region has been reviewed.

This location is within the Deh Cho and Horn Plateau withdrawal areas, withdrawn from both surface and
subsurface applications. The withdrawal does not prohibit new fand use permits or quarrying.

The Willow Lake River Camp site is located within the Horn Plateau withdrawal area and as long as there
are no permenant structure built which will require a lease in the future, we do not have any concemns. If

there will be any future requirement for permanent structures, they should be advised to relocate the camp
outside of the withdrawal area.

There is also tittled property that may intersect with the proposed route, | was unable to determine exact
boundaries as the maps were at a scale and only approximate co-ordinates on the survey plan

Burrow Pit 11.204 PB and 11.204 PA may be in the vicinity of privately owned lot.
Lot 4, Group 861, Plan 885 and unsurveyed parcel adjacent to the titled lot. (micro wave tower).

Otherwise there does not appear to be any concems or conflicts at the applied for location in relation to
existing surface dispositions.

Copy of 00000001.max
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| Gharlene Coe - Imperial Oil Venture Ltd. Appl 0045 & 0012

[P,

Page 1{ E

From: Wayne Starling

To: Coe, Charlene

Date: 12117/03 11:30AM

Subject: imperial Oil Venture Ltd, App! 0045 & 0012
Hi Char:

| have reviewed the Land Use Permit and Water Licence Applications submitted by Imperial Oil Ventures
Ltd. for their proposed Geotechnical investigation Program in the Deh Cho Region. The applications and '1
supporting documents appeared to be thorough covering all aspects of the operation, and my comments
are quite general in nature. { have prepared them in memo form so will attach them to this email. if you
have any questions please advise. Thanks.

Best Regards,

Wayne

CcC: Quevillon, Dan

Copy of 00000001.max



Charlene Coe
Land Use Adwministrator
South Mackenzie District

MV2003L8-0012

Wayne Starling
Water Resource OQfficer

Fort Smith Sub-District
December 16, 2003

Imperial 0Oil Ventures Ltd - Geotech Investigation Deh Cho
LUP Appl. MV2003X0045 WL Appl. MV2003L8-0012 - Comments

I have reviewed the application from Imperial 0il Ventures Ltd.
for their proposed Geotechnical Investigation Program along a
possible pipeline route in the Deh Cho Region. Both Land Use and
Water Licence applications, along with the supporting
documentation were very descriptive, informative, and well
prepared. The Environmental Protection Plan contains many
conditions which are suitable to be placed directly into a permit
or licence, so it appears the company is taking a responsible
approach to the operational requirements of the project. The
following are a few specific items which I would recommend be
included in the appropriate permit conditions.

1. Temporary Water Crossings
As described in the application all watexr crossings should
be constructed using clean snow and ice, and notched prior
to spring runoff so as not to impede flow. Standard
conditions should be applied to protect stream crossings
from significant bed & bank disturbance.

2. Camp Sewage & Grey Water
The handling of camp wastes is covered well in the
application. The conditions should cenfirm sewage and grey
water wastes shall be contained in sumps and disposed of in
the manner described in the Environmental Protection Plan
and Section 5 of Attachment 1 submitted with the

application.

3. Drilling
There is significantly more potential for contamination when

drilling through the ice into the bed of a stream as opposed
to a land based operation. Conditions should confirm that
all cuttings and drilling mud shall be recovered and
contained by using a collar between the ice surface and bed
during in stream drilling. ©On land, all cuttings should be
contained and prevented f£rom entering the stream, and may be

Copy of 00000001.max




used for backfilling the holes once completed. All drilling
shall be performed as described in the application and
Environmental Protection Plan.

4. Fuel Handling
Care must be exercised during transportation and re-fuelling
activities. This topic has been well addressed in the
documentation supporting the application, and if these
procedures are followed there should be few concerns. Fuel
should be stored in double walled tanks at least 100 metres
from a water body, and re-fuelling should take place at
least 100 metres from a water body when possible.

5. Water Source Lakes
The application identifies approximately 15 small lakes as
potential water sources for access road comstruction.
Section 5.2.3 of Attachment 1 states that the Summer 2003
Reconnaissance Program showed these lakes to be of
sufficient depth and volume to be used, but I did not see
any supporting data to verify this statement. Conditions
should be included which will limit the volume removed from
any source so as to protect fish and agquatic organisms.

Following the conditions outlined in the Environmental Protection
Plan, and the inclusion of standard LUP and WL conditions )
normally assigned to an operation of this type will mitigate any
additional concerns I would have.

Thanks Char, and if there are any guestions or concerns about
these comments please advise.

Sincerely,

Wayne B. Starling
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December 22, 2003

Northwest y .
Territories Municlpal and Community Affalrs i neny e Variey Land

S & Water Board

reg Smith,
Regulatory Officer File
Mackenzle Valley Land and Water Board 003
7" Floor - 4910 50" Avenue 6—5 -@_)@
P.0. Box 2130 | Application

ellowknife NT X1A 2P6

Copled ToPU [RIGILM Iﬁ??

Dear Greg:

Comments on Land Use Permit and Water Licence Appllcation
Imperial Oil Resource Ventures Ltd., MV2003X0045 and MV20031.8-0012
Geotechnical investigation Program — Deh Cho Region

Municipal and Community Affairs has no comments at this time.
You may contact me at 920 - 8725,

Yours sincerely,

7 Zeoys

Ron Tecsy, Planner
Lands Administration

FEED FAX THIS END

Cﬂra, S )%

D t. W‘Qﬁ‘i I(.‘h- H'\/)LJ‘) .
F::No K7 3-LLD

No. of Pages: i
From: Tecss 1

pate: Lere 22, 2603

Company. 1 Mﬁ
" 1
.Com ents:
he 3 fax phd TOOIE

A

Government of the Northwest Teriltorles, Yellowknlfe, NT Conada X1A 29
1k,
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FORT SIMPSON METIS

NATION

L.OCAL 52
Box 408
? FORT SIMPBON, NT
XOE ONO

Yo A Cewaa

| TEL: (867) 6952431 FAX: (867) 895-2040
) E-MAIL: FEMETDEVECANCOM.NET

|
'?

December 19, 2003 i Macrenzie Valigy Land

} & Water Board

: File

!

Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board DEC 2.2 200 -
7% Floor, 4910 - 50 Avemye | Appiication 'Cog,
Box 2130 i , o
Yellowknife, NT | ~ Copied To Wﬁﬂ! 9
X1A 2P6

RE: MV2003x0045 AND MV200318-0012
Land Usc Permit Application and Water Licence Applications
2004 Winter Field Geotechnical Investigation Program

Deh Cho Region ;

The Fort Simpson Metis Nation, Local #52 has determined that we require additional
time to review the above. :

’
If you have any questions or congerns, please contact the undersigned at (867) 695.2431.
Sincerely, :

ell
¢. Deh Cho Pipeline Working Gt;uup

28 3ovd SILan 8r8CE69.38 ST:ET EBBE/22/C1T
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' 12/19/2003 FRI 16:21 FAX 867 695 2685 Liidlii Kue First Nation @002/003

Y.iidlyy Kdé First Nation

December 19, 2002 MacVahiziE Va ney Land
Your File: MV2003X0045 and MV20G31 3-0012 & Water B&ﬁ!‘a

Flie
Mackenzic Valley Land and Watcr Board
7" Floor — 4910 50" Avenue DEC 2 2 2003
P.O. Box 2130 ~
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2PG _ Appiication S’l
Attention: Mr, Greq Smith, Requlatary Officer Copied To
Dear Mr. Smith o %%ls

Re: Land Use Permit Application for imperial Oll Resource Ventures Ltd. (IORVL). MVZ003X0045
Land Use Water Licence Application far IORVL, MV2003L8-0012
Geotechnical Investigation Program - Deh Cho Region

Please accept the following as our response ta the two MYLWE lgllers daled November 19,
2003, inviting commente te be used in the Preliminary Screening proeess by the Board,

In keeping with the MVRMA “the Acf". you have requested a response within the standard 42 day
timeline. This office has not been able to complete a meaningful review of the submitted binders
titled “Type A Land Use Permit Application” and “Type B Water Licence Application”, which had
been submitied by IORVL to the MVLWAE. [ am sure you can appraciate the need for an LKEN
detailed review that must be condugted of such lechnical documents of {his magnitude.

To that and, LKFN raquests an extension to the deadline of Monday, December 22, 2003.
Compounding the timeline for the necessary technical review, will be the holiday season offlce
closure from December 22™ until January 5, 2004. LKFN would then now request an extension
untif Monday, January 19, 2004,

As part of the LKFN intemal review, but not limited tog, are impacts or conflicts with fraditional
tand users. Ensuring all current available tochnologies and practices are being ermnployed to
pratact the environmant, mitigating impacts to the lands and resources. Will the socio-economic
plan meet the community needs? Are real measures In place to employ local community
members; inclusive of training commitments? How will communication links be established and
maintained during the project?

Just a sample of the points that need further LKFN internal review befare providing a response lo
the MVLWB.

P.O, Box 469
Tort Simpsor, NT XL 0NO
Phone: (867) 695-3131 Fax: (367) 695.2665
E-mail: ndiri@cancom.net "Website: www.cancom net/-lkfndir

Copy of 00000001.max
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12/19/2003 FRI 16:22 FAX 887 695 2685 Liidlil Kue First Nation

Page Z...

Thank you for the attention in dealing with this matter.

Diractor of Lands and Resources
. (B67) 6U5-3131
v IctcrvMV2003F00as-0a

E-mail, deneres@eaneonLne!

c.c. Chief Keyna Norwegian
Council members
Rosemary Gill, Executive Director
DRC members

Boos/o03*

Copy of 00000001.max



DATE: _S't;b 3, a.oo'4
pLEASEDELIVERTO: (D0 A

ORGANIZATION: M v Ltal B i
Band No. 756 FAX NUMBER; $I3- LHIO :
PHONE NUMBER:
p—

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVIR: O .

L R RIS L ANDS/RESOURCE DEPARTMENT

fax from

Sharon Pellissey
Lands/Resource Officer
Pehdzeh Xi First Nation
TEL: (867) 581-3321
FAX: (867)581-3229
GENERAL DELIVERY
WRIGLEY, NT
CANADA XOE 1EC

andsharon{@shehtah ca

MV QUDIX ODUS
MV & 003 L § - OO

Forks, Do

Mechenie Vahey Land
& Water Soaid

Flie

FEB - LR -2
Apgiication gph&%éj&) L%C)Du Yy

copted To FLH |6S1£7g,9
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Indian and Northern  Affaires indiennes

Affairs Canada et du Nord Canada
www.inac.ge.ca www.ainc.go.ca
Mv2003L8-0012iVZ00%8% 0045
Qur {ila - Notra rdidrence
900-MVLWB-IORVL-Geotechnical
Study-Deh Cho
December 19, 2003
Mr. Greg Smith Mg senzie Vinay Lansd
Regulatory Officer & Water Board
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board File VAoo3ly-00)2.
7" Floor - 4910 50" Avenue
P.O. Box 2130 DEC 2 4 2003 —
;euowknife, NT Apptication ¥ Y Hoo Bxoos™
1A 2P6 Copled To 55/#/"/&4/}%#;//@
) /

Dear Mr. Smith,

RE: Type B Water Licence Application and Type A Land Use Permit Application

Imperial Oil Resource Ventures Lid {IORVL)
Field Geotechnical Investigation Program in the Deh Cho Region

The Water Resources Division of the Department of Indian Affairs and Northern
Development has reviewed the aforementioned documents and offer the following

comments:

, IORVL is requesting to use approximately 31,000 m® of water for their
geotechnical investigation program in the Deh Cho Region, of which 29,000 m®is
a contingency for ice road construction. Since the length of the program is from
December 2003 until April 2004, this would be approximately 270 m® of water
usage per day. 10RVL has identified 15 lakes as potential water sources for this

program.
. How much water is JORVL anticipating to withdraw from each proposed
water source?
. How was the area of each lake calculated?
. Has any bathymetry work been performed on these proposed water
sources, especially depth measurements?
. Has IORVL made any estimates of the volume of the lakes? DFO protocols
only allow 5% of the volume of a lake to be withdrawn.
. Are there any other users of the proposed water sources in the area (other
developments, GNWT DoT)? It should be recognized that DFO water
withdrawal protocols allow for 2 maximum of 5% of the free available water q

to be used if the water body meets certain criteria, The 5% maximum does
not increase if more than one project is using the same water source.
Which lakes are for use as a contingency for ice road construction?

m

C Printed an recycled paper - Inprimd sur papier recycid

Copy of SCANQOOG1.max



How can IORVL. assure the MVLWB that the DFO protocols for water withdrawal
and temporary winter road access for oil and gas activities will be adhered to when
this basic information has not been provided to assess the requested water
sources?

Every effort should be made to ensure that no disturbance takes place to stream
banks and that riparian vegetation is retained where stream crossings take place.
As IORVL has committed to in the project description, all stream crossings should
be consiructed using clean ice and snow and be removed prior {o spring break-up.

IORVL states that project personnel will be accommodated in five rig camps, each
camp capable of housing a maximum of 65 people. Wastewater from these
camps will be disposed of in a sump located adjacent to each of the rig camps.
Will there be any sort of pre-treatment to the wastewater prior to entering the
sumps? Modern wastewater freatment systems exist that are capable of treating
sewage and producing effluent that is acceptable for discharge to the
environment.

Sewage sumps must be initially constructed of sufficient volume to ensure that the
needs of the camp can be met. Proper planning will ensure the least amount of
disturbance to the environment, and avoid the need to construct an additional
sump.

IORVL states that non hazardous waste (garbage) will be incinerated and
disposed of in the camp sump. What is IORVL planning on incinerating? Only -
paper products and food waste? Or other materials, such as plastics or cleaners?
if IORVL is committed to segregating their wastes to ensure that only paper and
food wastes are incinerated, it is acceptable to dispose the ash in their sewage
sump. If the waste is not segregated, the ash should be disposed of in an
approved waste disposal facility.

IORVL states in their Environmental Protection Plan that drilling fluids required for
the investigation of subsurface conditions will be transported to high ground at
least 100 metres from a watercourse and disposed of in a sump. IORVL should
ensure that sumps are constructed in impermeable materials (i.e. clays) to prevent
the migration of waste and backfilled in a manner ic prevent ponding of water and
subsidence,

In the Emergency Response Plan, Indian and Northern Affairs Canada is not listed
as a NWT Regulatory Agency under the Spill Contingency Plan. However, for

spills in the Deh Cho Region, this agency may be the lead for spills associated

with this project. INAC would be required fo investigate should a serious spill
accur, and for all spills INAC could provide technical advice to the proponentand .
identify areas of risk that might be affected by a spill. The following contacts

shouid be added to the NWT Regulatory Agencies list:

. INAC South Mackenzie District (867-669-2761)
. INAC Fort Simpson Sub-District (867-695-2627)

Copy of SCANO0Q1.max



. In the Emergency Response Plan, JORVL states that any fuel or hydraulic spill
which is greater than 0.100 m? (100 liters) in size must be reported. This is
incorrect. Reporting requirements vary and are dependent upon the lead agency
for the spill. All spills of fuel and hydraulic oil are immediately reportable to the
NWT/Nunavut 24 hour spill line (867) 920-8130 unless the proponent falls under a
spill reporting protocol specific to a lead agency/agencies. If this is the case, then
the proponent may report spills as per that specific protocol. All spills, regardless
of size, in or with the potential to enter surface water, must be reported
immediately to the NWT 24 hour spill line.

. in the Emergency Response Plan, IORVL states that heavily contaminated soil
and vegetation, and/or contaminated materials will be incinerated, if safe to do so,
or disposed of at an approved waste facility. What is the criteria for the
incineration of contaminated materials?

. IORVL must ensure that any drilling performed using hollow stem augers to
investigate below siream channels does not result in the release of sediments, drill
cuttings or fluids info the receiving water body.

. IORVL will be using thermistors {o monitor ground temperatures. This data will be
invaluable in the future assessment and construction of the proposed Mackenzie
Gas Project. At what depths and at what frequency will ground temperature
measurementis be taken? To obtain a comparable data set, ground temperature
data should be obtained in the same manner at each site.

[ thank you for the opporiunity to review this project. If you have any questions or
comments, feel free to contact Mr. Robert Jenkins at (867) 669-2574 or myself at (867)
869-2650.

Sincerely,

avid Milburn
; Manager, Water Resources Division
Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development

Copy of SCANG0O1.max
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{€ssc) Imperial Oil

Imperial Oil Resources Ventures Limited  A.J. (Alan) Kennedy Tel. 403 237 3485
237 Fourth Avenue South West Manager, Environmental Assessment  Fax. 403 237 2102
P.O. Box 2480, Siation "M" Mackenzie Gas Project

Calgary, Alberta
Canada, T2P 3M9

April 7, 2004

World Wildlife Fund Canada
245 Eglinton Avenue East, Suite 410
Toronto, Ontario M4P 3J1

Atiention: Dr. Peter J, Ewins

Dear Dr. Ewins:

Before the Mackenzie Gas Project March 2004 EIS Workshop for Non-Government
Organizations (NGO), you expressed concern through e-mail and phone messages
regarding the late release of the proceedings of the December 2003 NGO workshop. We
did respond to your messages at that time, and | do share your concern regarding the length
of time between the workshop and the issuing of the proceedings.

The proceedings of the December 2004 EIS NGO Workshop were released on March 12,
2004 and in advance of the second Workshop held March 22nd through 24th 2004 in
Yellowknife. At the second NGO Workshaop, | apologized for the late release of the
proceedings of the first workshop. At that time | invited all Workshop participanis to ask any
questions or provide any comments they may have concerning the proceedings of the first
workshop. We provided a full team of technical experts to assist us in providing information
on Workshop topics.

I have reviewed the factors that contributed to the length of time to publish the proceedings
of the December 2003 NGO Workshop. An especially important one was the continuing
consultation with northern communities on the Mackenzie Gas Project environmental
assessment. In addition, time was spent by a number of authors and several reviewers
ensuring the information in the proceedings properly reflected the concerns and positions. |
believe we have taken steps to address the issues.

At the March 2004 NGO Workshop, Mackenzie Gas Project undertook to issue the
proceedings of the March workshop within a month. We expect to meet that commitment.

The WWF were active participants in the March Workshop and provided the Mackenzie Gas
Project with valuable information for our environmental impact assessment studies. We
thank you for the input and will begin work to include the comments in our assessment.

Alan Kennedy
Manager, Environmental Assessment
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DEH CHO FIRST NATIONS

BOX 89, FORT SIMPSON, N.W.T. X0FE ONO
TEL: (867} 695-2355 FAX: (867} 695-2038
E-Mail: dehchofn@cancom.net

January 14, 2004

VIA TELECOPIER: (867) 873-6610

M henzie Varay Land

Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board i Water Board

7® Floor — 4910 50™ Avenue i

P.0. Box 2130 File
L OOl

Yellowknife NT X1A 2P6 JAN %@
Apgi‘.&:&ﬁﬁﬂﬁ@%

Attention: Bab Wooley, Executive Director
Copled To

W A——— .

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re: 2004 Proposed Winter Works Programs
for Mackenzie Valley Gas Pipeline
MV2003X0045 and MV2003L8-0012 (“Winter Works Applications™)

Further to your letter of JTanuary 9, 2004, we wish to reply as follows.

In the very limited period of time provided and, given severe financial resources, we are
able to provide only preliminary commentary. Our submission should not be deemed to
be our final position on the Applications. Rather, our submissions provide without-
prejudice commentary that may assist the Board in its decision.

Our general conclusion is that further study is required on numerous issues left
unanswered by the Applicants’ supporting materials. Without this further study, it is
impossible to conclude that the Winter Works Applications will not pose siguificant
impacts and risks to our communities. The following comments illustrate our concerns;

1. ACCESS TO ENBRIDGE ICE ROAD
Access to the Enbtidge ice road is through the municipality of Fort Simpsor. The
Applicant has not carried owt any analysis or conducted community discussions

on alternate island access roads. Imperial has had mo discussion with the
municipality. What does Imperial intend to do to address this sitaation?

002592{1]
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2. SOCIAL IMPACTS

There is very litile, if any, analysis of social impacts with the anticipated
increased activity. For example, the access through town would put exira wear
and tear on recently completed paving on Main Street. How will the cormmunity
be compensated for this damage?

Without further apalysis, we can anticipate that noise and air quality cowld
increase. What measures docs the Applicant have in place to measure and
mitigate these potential impacts?

Given the increase in numbers of workers from other areas, there is a potential
risk for increase in social problems. Current social programming does not mect
current needs let alone any added pressures. How will the Applicant ensure that
this influx of workers will not increase social problems?

The Applicant has had no substantial discussions on capacity building with the
community authorities, let alone mitigative measures on jmpacts. The short
review period does not allow for informed decision-making.

{t appears that the Applicant is not willing to look at mitigating the impacts of
development, such as through capacity building or improving infrastructure.

3. SOURCES OF WATER
The Applicant appeass to require large volumes of water for ice bridges and ice
roads. The potential impacts of this activity are pot fully explored. We support
the Indian apd Northem Affairs Canada (Water Resources Division) letter of
December 19, 2003 seeking more information on this issue.

4. ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES

The Applications do not appear to address how the risk of impact at these sites
can be reduced. What specific pre-drilling/excavation steps will be taken? What
training will be provided to workers so thet they know bow to recognize a
heritage Tesource? Who will have the authority to stop work when a potential
heritage site is discovered? How will community representatives be involved in
the identification and protection of heritage sites? Will Imperial have community
representatives on site for all groundbreaking activities?

While we have not had the opportunity to view the additional information referred
t0 in his Dec. 19% letter, we agree with the NWT Territorial Archaeologist that
this project has the potential for causing significant damage to heritage resources
in the region. We are also generally supportive of the mitigative measures
recommended by him.  Will the Applicant adhere to his specific
recormumendations?

0023592{13 . i
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We would like to be provided with the additional information thet was provided
to the Territorial Archasologist between Dec. 5™ and Dec. 19% so that we can
form our own opinions, and possibly recommend additional mitigative measures.

EMISSIONS

We concur with Environment Canada (Jetter of December 19, 2003) that the
Applications do not include special provisions for sump integrity and stability and
fuels and hazardows fluid manapement and training. What does the Applicant
propose to do to address these issues?

FISHERIES

We agree with all of the recommendations and requests for further information
made in the letter from the Department of Fisheries and Oceans dated December
22, 2003, This letter identifies many information and miligation deficiencies.
Failure to remedy all of these deficiencies could, in our view, have serious
adverse effects on fish and fish habitat relied upon by owr commounities. The
Applicant needs to describe how it will address these problems prior to being
issued any authorizations,

WASTE DISPOSAL

A significant information deficiency pertains to how the Applicant will dispose of
waste. We particularly agree with the Territorial Resources, Wildlife and
Economic Development letter dated December 22, 2003 to the Board, which

stated;

Permission is required from the community for the disposal
of sewage at their sewage disposal facility. Municipal
sewage disposal facilities were set up to meet the needs for
the residents of the commmumity. The facilities may not be
large enough to handle additional sewage from industrial
undertakings.

Permission is required from the community for the disposal
of any waste at their solid waste site. Municipal solid
waste facilities were set up to meet the needs for the
residents of the community. The facilities may not be large
enough to handle additional solid waste from industrial

undertakings. [p. 1]

How will consumable items: spent oil, filters, batteries or
broken equipment be disposed of? The Environmental

Copy of 00000001, max
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Protection Plan: page 6 — point 49 states that items will be
removed from the area. Where to?

The propenent describes sending a lot of wastes like the
drilling brine to an approved facility, where are those
approved facilities?

Where will contaminated soils/material be disposed of?
There is no detail to the statement of “approved facility”.
As discussed in Emergency Response Plam; Page 4 -
Section 3.3. [p. 3]

We also support INAC (Water Resowrces Division) in their request for further
information on waste disposal with their letter of December 19, 2003.

8. POTABLE WATER

We understand that potable water for winter work will be accessed from vatious
water sources along the right-ofiway. Unfortunately, the Applicant did not
consider obtaining water from local municipalities ~ this would have generated
revenue for the mumnicipality.

These illustrative comments suffice to demonstrate that forther study is xequired. We
confirm our earlier advice to the Land and Water Board in the lefter from our lawyers
dated December 22, 2003 that such further study should be conducted, at least in part, by
hearings in our local commumities.

Mahsi Cho,
Chief Keyna Norwegian, PWG Spokesperson
Liuidli Kue First Nation

ce:  Grand Chief Herb Norwegian
Deh Cho First Nations

Chief Fred Norwegian
Jean Marie First Nation

Chief Lloyd Chicot
Ka’agee Tu First Nation

Chief Tim Lennie
Pehdzeh Ki First Nation

002592f1]
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VILLAGE OF FORT SIMPSON
BOX 438, FORT SIMPSON, NT
XOE ONO
PH: (867) 6952253
FX: (867T) 695-2005
EMAIL: saoftsim@cancom,net

January 20, 2004 Mackeniie vebey Land
£ Watsr Board

Flie - MAV8oo
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board G003 ats 4
7 Floor, 4910 - 50™ Avenue SR 200 A
Box 2130 Apr sativa # MV Z0u 3L -0or2

Yellowknife, NT
X1A 2P6 Copled To _E%

Attention: Greg Smith, Regulatory Officer.

Dear Mr. Smith:

Re: Imperial Qil Resource Ventures Ltd.
Winter Geotechnical Program, Deh Cho Region
Your File: MV2003X0045 & MV2003L8-0012.

At the regular meeting of Council held on January 19%, correspondence received in this
office on January 9% regarding the above was presented and discussed.

Council requested that several issues be addressed with reference to the above. Although
an extension to the above was received on January 16%, Council expressed concem that
the several recent submissions have not allowed sufficient ime fo be reviewed. The
Council also feels that the Village does not have the expertise on staff to review and
provide comments.

Making reference to the disposal of certain materials, no contact has been made with the
Village inquiring as to what materials are accepted or refused. Presently, the Village
landfill does not have a designated area for used equipmentivehicle batteries, hazardous
waste materials or used oil. Consultafion with communities having landfill and disposal
sites should be continuous.

Potable water usage to camps should be purchased from the nearest community that sells
potable bulk water.

Copy of 00000001.max




In the municipality of the Village of Fort Simpson, an alternate Island access should be
considered and discussed with the Village as heavy traffic related to the proposed pipeline
has increased within the boundaries. Such an access would benefit notf only the
community but the incoming pipeline traffic and the local pipeline related industries.

Sincerel?
=

Mayor Rayprond Michaud

cc. Minister of RWED, Honourable Jim Antoine/MLA Nahendeh Fax: 867 B73-0306
Deh Cho First Nations 695-2030
Litdlii Kue First Nation 695-2665
Fort Simpson Metis Nation Local 52 695-2040
Fort Simpson Chamber Of Commerce . 6952052
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SAMBAA K’E DENE BAND
Box 10, Trout Lake, NUAT XOE 120
TEL: (867) 206-2800 FAX: (867) 206-2828

January 2%, 2003

‘ Massenzie Vatioy Land
Greg Smith .
Regulatory Officer & Watar Board
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board File
7" Floor — 4910 50" Ave. P.O. Box 2130 AN

Yellowknife, NT, X1A.2P6 (}
FAX: 867-873-6610 Appﬂcaﬂm 1)
Copied To N

Y

Regarding: Land Use Permit Application
Imperial Oil Resource Ventures Ltd, MV2003X0045
Geotechnical Investigation Program Deh Cho Region

and

Water Licence Application
Imperial Oil Resource Ventures Ltd., MV2003L8-0012
Geotechnical Investigation Program — Deh Cho Region

Dear Mr. Smith,

Thank you for exlending the deadline for responses to the land use applications listed above. The
December 22™ deadline was unreasonable given that the application package was extensive and
did not arrive in Trout Lake until late in the week of December 8", Given this time limitation
and the Fact that all First Nations offices in the Deh Cho traditionally close over the Christmas
holiday {this year, from December 22" through January 2"), the Sambaa K’e Dene Band hastily
convened a public Council session on the evening of Wednesday, December 17" to review and
discuss issues associated with this application. However, if it weren’t for the fact that the
Sambaa K’e Dene Band has been actively involved in a traditional knowledge (TK) study over
the past six months regarding the Mackenzie Gas Project, and therefore had done preliminary
research into the potential impacts of the project, it would have been impossible for the Band to
respond effectively to this application within the (ime frame provided, even with the extension.
Developers and Land and Water Board staff must give much greater consideration to the time and
resource barriers facing First Nations as they struggle to respond to these types of applications.

Further to the land and water use applications, the Sambaa K.’e Dene Band (SKDB) received a
faxed letter from the Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board on Friday,
December 19" stating that “... the entire Mackenzie Gas Project, as described in the Preliminary
Information Package...” has been referred to Environmental Assessment (EA). The letter goes

Copy of SCANOOG1.max
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on to state that ... the Scope of Development also includes activities and dcvaiopmenfs re]_ated to
pre-construction, .. {and] includes bt is not limited to... creation of access roads, staging sites,
camps, quarries...”, These staternents initially lead the SKDB to conc}.udc lhe'zt the Geo_tcc‘nmcal
Investigation would be included in the EA because it is a pre-construction activity and involves
camps, access roads into potential quarry sites, and temporary staging sites for drilling and other
equipment.  However, when contacted on Deceraber 22™. Martin Haefele of thB‘MVEIRB siated
that the Geotechnical Investigation would nol be affected by the EA re?erral. This apparcat
breaking down of the project into separate, disercte activities is confusing for the SKDB and its
members. All these activities are MGP related and will have an impact on our fand.

Notwithstanding these concerns, the Sambaa K’e Dene Band has chosen to respond on shoti
notice to both the land and water vse applications.

As mentioned above, the Sambaa K’e Dene Band, in good faith, entered into an agreement last
spring with Tmperial Oil Ventures LAd. to carty oul a traditional knowledge (TK) study on
Sambaa K'e Got'ine Jands potentially impacted by the Mackenzie Gas Project. The SKDB
cleatly stated that participation in the TK study did not imply support for the MGP, but rather an
interest in ensuring that all preliminary research incorporated a traditional perspective. This study
has gone well, all of the research and community consultations have occurred, and a final report
is currently being drafted, During this study, four major community meetings were held between
June and Octoher 2003 to discuss environmental and cultural issues associated with the proposed
MG project. All of these meetings included representatives from Imperial Oil, ColtKBR, and/or
the Mackenzie Praject Environmental Group (MPEG).

In all of these meetings, sighificant concerns were raised and discossed about:

s  the impuct of development on the K’ éotsec {Trainor Lake) watershed;

»  the impact of development on Shihndadkad Tselaa (a hill within the project area of
significant cultural value); :
location of sites for camps and facility development;
the lack of SKDB involvement in environmental monitoring associated with previous
resource development projects, including the Enbridge pipeling, and

¢ lack of community benefits arising from previous construction of the Eubridge line.

Specifically, the community clearly stated that it:

* wanis the proposed MGP pipeline moved eastward, away from K’éoisee;

» docs not want any camp, staging, or quanty developments within the K’éotsee watershed;

* does not wanl any camps or other facilities situated immediately adjacent to the Sambaa
K¢ winter road;

& does not want any guarry development near Shihndéddkad Tselaa;

* wanis to be actively involved in environmential monitoring associated with any new
development sclivities within the Sambaa K’e Got’ine area; and

*  wants clear guarantees of benefits in return for access to and use of the Jand, given the

incvitable disruption to trapping, hunting, and other land use activities from any type of
industrial activity,

These concerns, among others, are well founded, have been well documented, and will be
addressed in the community’s final TK report. In the interim, the SKDB made a fow preliminary
recommendations at the commanity TK meetings and subsequently sent letters regarding these
recommendations to ColtKBR (July 2003} and 10 MPEG (October 2003). In the letters, the
community identified and recommended alternative facility and quarry focations pending a

Sambaa K'e Dene Band 2

Copy of SCANQ0O1.max

B2



"12/39/2003 14:38 8678744505 CROSCRT PAGE 83

-

: . f . h H
community ground-truthing session associated with the TK study. On December 16", consistent
with the inlormation already provided, the SKDB provided MPEG tepresentatives with updated
maps of areas considered sensitive and alternate sites for potential development (sce attached

maps).

Given its clear recommendations for changes in project definition based on th§ K stuEiy, thef
Sambas K’e Dene Band was surprised to find that the land and water use applications it received
in mid-Decemher did not fully address these issues and that quarry sites and/or facilities were
identificd at the winter road crossing, Shihndédkad Tselaa, and within the K'éotsee wa_tershcd.
Furthermore, the land use applications did not adequately address the issues of community-based
environmental monitoring or community benefits, which are of critical importance to the Sambee
K'e Dene Band.

On Decembier 16", in the midst of reviewing the geotechnical land and water use applications and
hosting a final TK verification meeting, the SKDB received a formal response from Imperial Oit
regarding its concerns. In a letter to the SKDB, Imperial Oil stated that it would:
+ move the propused pipeline right of way eastward in the K éotsee watcrshed area;
* move its proposed camp and staging areas out of the K'éotsee watershed area 1o 2 more
suitable Iocation;
»  work with the community to find alternative gravel sites to the ones proposed in the
K’éntsee watershed; and
 drop the Shihnd4dkas Tselaa gravel pit sftc from any development plans (see attached
letter),
Although this commitment was seen as a positive step, the cosununity was concerned that the
letter was not ce’d to the MVLWB and therefore might not affect the current applications.

Given this uncertainty and the ongoing concern over environmental monitoring and community
bencfits, the Sambaa K’e Dene Band has the following recommendations regarding the land and
waler use applications before the MVLWB, all of which can bg acted upon by the Board:

1. No land use permit shoold be issued until therc is a ¢lear understanding by all parties that:

a. Catop and other facilities will anly be Jocated at those sites identificd and
recommendcd by the Samabaa K’e Dene Band, based on site impact assessments
varried out through the TX study.

b. No gravel sitcs or other facilities will be Iocated within a 2 km radies of the base
of Shihndd4kad Tselaa.

¢. The propused pipeline ROW will be moved eastward, further away [rom
K gotsee.

d. Tmperial Ol will make serions cfforts to locate alternate gravel sites outside of
the K*éotsee area and the community must be involved in any final decisions to
utilise gravel sites within (he K’éotse¢ watershed. In the meantime, preliminary

assessments may be carricd out on the proposed K’éotsee sites as Jong as
Condition 3 below is met.

2. Any waler permit issued should restrict Imperial Ol or its agents from wsing water from
K’€otsee, or from building any type of access road into the lake.

3. No land or watcr use perrait should be issucd unless Imperial Oil makes a clear
commitment fo contract the Sambaa K’e Dene Band or its agents to:

Sambaa X ‘e Dene Band 3
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a. Provide traditional environmental awareness training to all contractors and their
personnel working in the Sambas K’e area prior to the commencement of work;
and

b, Provide environmental monitoring services within the Sambaa K'e area for the
duration of the 2004 Geotechnical Investigation'.

4. Mo Jand or water use permit should be issusd unless Imperial Oil negotiates a reusonable
impact / benefit agreement with the Sambaz K’e Dene Band that adequately addresses
contracting, employment, training, and compensation matters.

It is unforiunate that the TK information is not immediately available to more fully substantiale
these recommendations. However, the Sambaa K's Dene Band knows these issues are founded
on community knowledpe and values, have been discussed with Fmperial Oil or its agenits, and are
reasonable given the SKDB's Aboriginal title and interest in the land in which the proposed work
would take place.

The Sambaa K’¢ Dene Band would therefore appreciate a response to this letter from the
MVLWB at the earliest datc possible. Mahsi.

Yours LrulL

Chief Dennig Deneron

cc. -Martin Haifele, Environmental Assessment Qfficer, MVEIRE (Fax 766-7074)
~Aurora Research Institute (Fax 867-777-4264)
~Deh Cho First Nations (Fax 867-695-2038)
~Mike McDonald, McDonald and Company (Fax 604-688-3035)
-Peter Redvers, Crosseurrent Associates Lid, (Fax $67-874-4503)

1 . I .
?:%d on experience with previous development, the community docs not trust contractors from vutside
ol the cormmunity, with no vested interest in the land, to properly respeet or act upon traditional

environmental values - traditional environmental awareness traini i i i
3 eness training along wit i
would hol address this e B along with community monitoring

Sambaa K'e Dene Band
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Y.iidly KGé First Nation

January 14, 2004
Maowangie Vettey Land

Your File: MV2003XD045 and MV2003L8-0012 & Water Board
Nillackenzie Valley lﬁand and Water Board File

7" Floor - 4910 50" Avenue

P.O. Box 2130 JAN 1§ 2004

i U200 B-T01 =
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P6 Apgiication ¥ ) 5

" Attentlon: Mr. Greg Smith, Reguiatory Officer Capled To 28 LGS IEZQQ

Dear Mr. Smith

Re: Land Use Permit Application for Imperial Cil Rasource Ventures Ltd. (IORVL), MV2003X0045
Land Usa Water Licence Application for [ORVL, MVV2003L8-0012
Geotechnical Investigation Program — Deh Cho Region

In relation to the above noted applications, LKFN had submitted a letter dated December 19,
2003, requesting an extension to the MVLVE deadiine of Monday, December 22, 2003. LKFN had
been made aware that the extension could not be granted, but comments would be accepted
when they were available.

LKFN had continued to conduct a review of the binders titted “Type A Land Use Permit
Application® and “Type B Water Licence Application”, which had been submitted by IORVL 1o the
MVLWE. This office is now in receipt of two MVLWBE leners, bath dated January 9, 2004. Mr.
Wouoley's letter encouraged LKFN to continus its’ review, and your leller has informed thal
comments could bs accepied until January 147, due to the additional information recsived at the
MVLWE, LKFN now offers the following comments tor consideration by the Soard, at the

upcoming January 15™ meeting.

The submitted binders sppear to be sound documants and provide an ovarall plan for axecuting
ihe projecl. The Socio-Economic seclivn deserves more attention and detail than what currently
exists. There are yet still other arcas that also require further expansion and/or clarification. The
varinus plans (e.g. Environmental Protection Plan) detail process’s that are vague or inconclusive,
and lack contingency scoping. it did seent during this review, that the various "Attachments™ may
have been prepared in isolation of cach other. Examplas of these missing linkages wili be detailed
below. As long as the highest order of protection that has been documented within the binders is

the notm. then the project Intent Is sound.

LKFN would expect that IORVL would employ all the currently available tachnologies and best
practices in relation 1o protecling the environment, and mitigating impacts to the lands and
resources, The comments provided will be grouped under various themes to-provide connectivity
to the values LKFN wish protecied, Referance will be noted where the issue is located in the
binders, 10 ease follow up.

P.0O. Box 469
Fort Simpson, NT X0E ONO
Phone: (867) 695 3131 Tax: (867) 695 2665
F-mail: Kefndir@aoneom. et Wehsitc: www concnm nett-liofdiv
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LAND AND RESOURCE VALUES PROTEGTION

A~ Environmental Monitors

A great deal of this discussion will revolve around the employment of luced haiveslers as
“Environmental Monitars®, By hiring focal LKFN harvesters whe are familiar with the land, a higher
lave! af protection of “local, cultural and historical” valuaes would be realized. LKFN has been
assured verbally thet this is the intent of [ORVL, but this is one of the areas within he binders Hral
have linkage lssues. The reference {e ulilizing “Environmental Monitorsa” {En's) occurs ina
number of areas. Some sections merely indicate the usage of EM’s, with no job description per
say. Some sections indicate clearly for a specific task, such as “scout for bear dens...". Within
uAttachment 4” the pessible use of “Monitors” for heritage resource proteetion is vague as to who
will be the monitors, and will it really be considered.

Yet the strongest reference within the binders lies in “Attachment 2, the “Environmental
Compliance Plan®, sections 20 & 21. Here the importance of utilizing local EMs is best
represented, with the very specific values that are being mitigated, as captured in section Z1.
LKFN would request that this area be further strengthened by expanding section 20 fo state
something to the effect, “that no ground disturbance activity of any form is to occur untit an EM
has attended the site, had the chance to make a ground inspection to mitigate jmpacts to LKFN ~.
In other words, ensure enough EM's have been hired to meet the resource protection required.

i 1his is the higher order intent by IORVL in the employment and usage of EM's, then the linkages
within the binder should be strengthened. Specifically in *Attachment 1, section 5.5, P. 23, &
section 7.0, P. 257, "Attachment 2, section 2.1 [4 &5]. P. 2, & section 2.8 [B3, 84 8 85], P. 9, &
section 2.11 (1086] P. 12°. Attachment 4, being ‘The Heritage Resource Protection Plan’, section 1,
P. 1.1, & section 3.6, P. 3-2, also need linkage 1o "Allachmenl 2, Environmenlal Compliance Plan,

seotions 20 & 21"

LKFN would also recummend the usage of these same EM's when the "2004 post construction...”
aseasement is conducted as per section 106 in the EPP. '

B- Edehzhle Candldate Protected Area

LKFN recognizes the pipeline comidor will have to come through the interim protected area, but
does not understand the other two infringements. Namely the identified borrow investigation site
#20.015P, and the proposed campsite. LKFN request JORVL justifcation for the borrow
investigation and that the proposed campsite be moved ouiside the interim protected arsa.

G- Heritage Resource Plan

1 KFN strongly values tha imporiance of protecting and preserving its archeological artifacts on the
jand. The propused plan seems to have been more of a paper exercise than an effective
mitigation tool. The use of the word *Assumption” in the 2™ paragraph of the opening Introduction
support's LKFN lack of confidence in the plan. The proposed “Pre-Program Reconnaissance”,
specifically by alr, seems unilikely 1o be of bensfit with the current snow cover. LKFN would then
again drew attention to better usage and linkage to the employment of EM's, as noted above in
Saection “AY, to obtain the desired LIKFN protaction of haritaga resources,

EK:? would also request a copy of the “Interim Report” referenced in Attachment 1, section 4.0,

Page 2 of4
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D- Clearing and Access

Refarence is made to “cutling” timber with a “bulldozer...” and “salvage.., decked along the aceess
at existing open areas”. The technlaue proposed for “cuning” the timber Is gelng 1o damage and
prevent full utilization of the resource. I has also been proposed to leave the deck sites on wirter
frozen ground access rather than on the all weather nccess roads. Recognizing that the total new
cut area s approximately 13.58 Ha, rapresenting about S % of the overall project land disturbance,
the issue s one for consideration. Woauld it not be more prudent to actually develop salvage plans
that have timber spacifications and appropriate decking sites. If the timber is handled to reduce
damage and wastage, put into an approved all weather access sites, other smalf scate (ocal
milling operations could be entertained. There could be a variety of spin-cfi’s that would benefit
LKFN membership, employment, capacity building, rilled boards for construction usage, etc.

E~ Noxious Wead Control

No where in tha applicatinon suhmission is the prevention of noxious weed contamination
discussed? LKFN requires a stipulation In the equlpment contracts that prier 1o bringing eguipment
from other areas, a thorough washing be carried out to prevent the transfer of noxious weed and

non-native plant species.

COMMUNICATIONS

LKFN requires further commitments within the vanous plans for communications. Specifically
LKI™N requests receipt of the daily report on construction and environmental activilies and/or nen-
compliance incidents as noted in “Attachment 1, EPP, section 6.5, P. 23", and again in
“Aftachrment 2, the ECP, section 3.0, P. 13".

LKFN alse requests an invitation to the “kick-off” mecting as noted in “Attachment 2, section 2.1
{8, P. 2~.

There are also a number of contact procedures noted within the “Emcrgency Respense Plan™
under Attachment 3 that should include LKFN. Spill notification is especially important, followed by
the inclzsion of the LKFN Envirenmental Monltor In the actlon plan, inciuding cleanup activities,

SOCIO-ECONOMIC IMPACTS

There is only one page paid to this topic, located under "Attachmenl 1, seclion 6.0, P. 24", The
foeus of the discussion is on the up-side of the projsct, in relation to employment opportunities and
local spending. It is unfortunate the apphcation does not tackie the potential downside, with the
corresponding miligalive medsures,

There ts reterence to one specitic concemn, that heing tha dismuption of “resource harvesters® and
the possible “reduced lrapping revenues™. There is no offer of trapper compensation as a
mitigative measure, Within “Attachment 1, section 3,3, I°. 13" it has been noted that the “average
annual intome per trapper averaged $647.00 in 2001". This value of course, doesn't consider
overhead, but even so. If this is an order of magnitude number to begin compensation discussions
from, LKFN would propose a “without prejudice” discussion among the perties. The goal would be
to derive some workable solution if an LKFN harvester was interrupted or if the fur bearing
mammals were disrupted due 1o the holse and activity,

Puge 3 of 4
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AREA DISCREPENCIES

LKFN has noted in the application review a possible area diserepancy for borehole sites and the
test pit localions. Under "Altachment 1, seclion 5.4, P, 227 and “"Altachment 4, section 2, P. 2.17
thc borchole arca to not cxceed 8 m X 10 m and the test pit to not exceed 5 m X 165 m. This In
confrast to “Attachment 2, secfian 76-79, P 97 and "Tah B, section ‘Site Activily Plan” whera the
borehole area are to not exceed 10 m X 10 m and the test pif to not excesd 25 m X 23 m. Please
provide clarification to LKFN on which proposed clearing limits will be utilized when in the ficld.

It should be noted that determining the area (Ha) relatlonship of new cut to existing re-use of
lands, was not found until a review of some 90 pages in the application binder, Surely this
infarmation could have been placed closer to the front of the binder, or had references made to
“Tab B”. The Individual site tah descriptions, numbered 1 through 69, could alsc have benefited
from including the site specific breakdowns of new cut to existing re-use of lands. Thess linkages
could then be made to the LKFN suggested "salvage plan”,

LKIN requests to be provided with the final footprint on the land, as represented by the “as-built
maps” referenced in “Attachment 1, section 5.3.1, P. 20". 10RV as the applicant, is creating the
disturbance, therefore IQRVL should be responsibie o provide direcily to LKFN a final plan. LKFN
would request that in supplement to a paper copy, that we receive a digital copy, in a QIS
compatible shaps filo format as well.

CONGCLUSION

Within the timeline and resources available to LKFN, this internal review has attempted o identify
the significant areas of concem, to be addressed by JORVL. This review does not preciude any
further significant impacts or conflicts-with traditional land users that may be ideniified,

Thank you for the apportunity o comment and input into this land use permit and water licence
application.

ARl

n Renaud
irector of Lands and Resources

(867) 695-3131
EnvWh-lelters/ MV O E LS

E-mail: deneres@cancom.net

c.c. Chisf Keyna Norwegian
Council members
Rousemary Gill, Execulive Direclor
BRC members

Yo
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JEAN MARIE RIVER FIRST NATIONS
GENERAL DELIVERY
JEAN MARIE RIVER, NT

XOE-ONO
PHONE: (867) 803-2000 FAX: (867) 8022002
E-MAIL, JMRBANDESSIMICRO,.COM

December 19, 2003

Mpssanzie Vaney LBNE

h-:lhackt:nzie Valley lt,hand and Water Board File ___

7" Floor — 4910 50 Avenue .

P.0. Box 2130 BE 3LX$ =
" Yellowknife NT X1A 2P6 Application /(_\hS LEQ

Axtention; Bob Wooley, Executive Diregtor Copled To QM ’ ﬁ

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re: 2004 Proposed Winter Works Programs
for Mackenzie Valley Gas Pipeline
MV2003X0045 and MV2003L8-0012

With respect to the above referenced 2004 Winter Permits, we confirm that we have only
recently teceived these applications. The applications are lengthy, technical and very
complex totaling over 1000 pages of defailed information. Moreover, wc have had
several members of the DCFN Pipeline Working Group (“PWG”) contact you requesting
an extension of your imposed deadline for comments., You have not responded to these
verbal requests and have requested that we request an extension in writing,

The Land and Water Board has stated that it has given us until December 22, 2003 to
provide comments and positions with respect to the 2004 Winter Permits. Moreover, we
only received notice of the December 22 deadline on November 21, 2003 (faxed letter of
Greg Smith) prior to even receiving the applications. Mr Smith’s letter invited recipients
to contact him “if additional time is required” to “complete further studies or
investigations”. We confirm that such additional time is requested

We seriously lack the information, time and resources needed to adequately respond to

this substantial work plan and this enormous level of detail that, to our limit eye,
indicates a great deal more work is planned than was proposed last winter.

(02414[1]
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Therefore, we request that you provide us with an extension of time to provide further
comments. Given the holiday season and the immense work required, we ask that you
delay your determination of this matter and provide us until Januvary 19, 2004 for us to
provide comments.

Morcover, we request that the Land and Water Board conduct its preliminary screening in
a hearing setting conducted in Fort Simpson as well as one in our own community in the
early new year in our own Dene language to review the necessary detail of the 2004
Winter Permits The Land and Water Board has this power under section 24(1) of the
Act. Since this project (and the winter program) is very significant, affects the entire
region and will have significant impacts on our Aboriginal community, a preliminary
screening process conducted by hearing (with translation) is necessary and hereby
requested. In fact, it is the only way to truly determine and address the impacts of the
winter programn on our treaty and aboriginal rights, short of a detailed environmental
assessment under Part 5 of the MVRMA.

As an administrative decision maker on matters relating to infringement of our aboriginal
and treaty rights, you in fact do have a fiduciary duty to consult with us and determine the
nature of impacts to these our rights, Moreover, as a guasi-judicial body, you are
required to apply and consider the whole of the law, including a fitll consideration of the
application of aboriginal and treaty rights to your disposition of these applications. The
only way for you to carry out these dual duties is to hear from us directly on these
matters, in the context of a hearing. Given the situation, you have a duty of procedural
fairness to us to provide us the sufficient time and context to be heard

As this is an urgent and serious matter, your immediate reply is required.
Mahsi Cho,

Chicf Fred Norwegian

002414{1)
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_ BDY.TXT
"y Hi Greg,
" Thank you for consulting with the PAS Secretariat regarding the proposed
IQRxé geo%echnica1 work which will take place in/near the Edehzhie land
withdrawal.

we have mapped the locations with the Edehzhie boundary (see attached
map) and determined that the three proposed sites do in fact fall in the
4km wide right-of-way corridor in Edehzhie. This corridor 1is not part of
the withdrawn lands. In addition, the Tand withdrawal does not apply to
the disposition of substances or materials under the Territorial
Quarrying Regulations.

we do note however, that these activities will be occurring close to the
boundary of the candidate protected area. We ask that you take into
account impacts that extend be¥ond the primary development footprint
when reviewing this permit application. It is important that the
propnent work with the Edehzhie working group to avoid community
concerns regarding this development.

Thank you for the opEortunity to comment. If you require further
information next wee E1ease contact my DIAND counterpart Shelly Johnson
at 669-2685 as I will be out of the office until Jan. 19.

Sincerely,

Miki Promislow

Coordinator, Protected Areas Implementation
Protected Areas Secretariat

c/o pParks and Tourism

Resources wildiife and Economic Development
Government of the Northwest Territories

Box 1320, 8th floor, Scotia Centre
vYellowknife, NT X1A 2L9

Tel: (867)92(0-8975

Fax: (867)873-0163

web: http://www.gov.nt.ca/RWED/pas

Page 1
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DEH CHO FIRST NATIONS

BOX 89, FORT SIMPSON, N.W.T. X0E ON0O
TEL: (367) 695-2355 FAX: (367) 695-2038
E-Mail: dehchofn@cancom.net

February 4%, 2004

Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
7% Flooy ~ 4910 50" Avemue

P.O. Box 2130

Yellowknife NT X1A 2P6

Fax: (367) 873-6610

Attention: Bob Wogley, Executive Director

Dear Sir

Re: Tmperal Oil’s Proposed 2004 Winter Geotechnical Worlt in the Deh Cho Region
WMV2003X0045 and MV20031.8-0012 (“Winter Work Applications™) .

The Deh Cho Pipeline Working Group (PWG) is submiiting this letter to request that the
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board (MVLWB) refer Irsperial Oil’s applications for
2004 winter geotechnical work in the Deh Che region to an environmental assessment
before the Mackenzie Valley Environmental fmpact Review Board (Review Board). '

The undersigned Chiefs and Metis Local President are submittng this letter on behalfiof
our respective communities 25 well as on bebalf of the PWG.

The PWG have concluded that this project surpasses both ttresholds for a referralito
environmental assessment, with those thresholds being:

1) the project will have si gnificant adverse environmertal/iocial impacts; and
2) the project will have cause for roembership apd public concem.

Some of the reasons supporting this conclusion are describe] in the remainder of this
letter. In reaching this conclusion the PWG has applied the precautiopary principle. | In
those areas where Imperial has not provided the information rzquired to allow the PWG
to conclude that there would not be any significant adverse envirommental/social impacts,
the only possible conclugion that the PWG conld reach was that the project will have

significant adverse environmental/social impacts.

Copy of 00000001.max
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Physical Infraspructure
Tmperial has not addressed the issue of the exira wWear and tear on local roads, For

example, Main Street in Fort Simpson was recently paved. Repairingthe damage caused
by this project might cause a significant adverse irpact on the commumity’s finances.

Social Infrastructure _
Given the increase in pumbers of workers from other areas, there is  risk for an incredse
in social problems. Current soolal programming doss not meet cutrent needs let alone
any added pressures.  Fow will Imperial ensure that this indiux of workers will ot
increase social problems and jncrease demand for social services? This bas not been

adequately explained.

Heritage Resources .
The PWG notes that there was Bmited to 1o community involvement into the selection of
some of Imperial’s proposed work locations. For example, the: commuity of Jean Marie
River had no involvement in the selection of sites within theks traditional lands and as e
result they are deeply concerned about the potential adverse umpacts of this project.:As
well, Pehdzeh Ki First Neation had no input into the proposed route and has not resofved
how traditional and ecological knowledge of proposed route and winter project will be
wtilized without adequate financial resources; evidently, it has been quite impossible to
even prepaze at the community level for such a maguitude of a project.

As well, there are important unonswered questions that Imperial has not addressed:

o What specific pre-drilling/excavation steps will be taken to mitigate impacts?
What training will be provided 1o warkers 5o that they know how o yecognize 2
heritage resource? .

« ‘Who will have the authority to stop work when a potentisl beritage site is
discovered? What training will this person have? '

. Tow will community represemtatives be involved in the identification jend
protection of heritage sites?

s Will Imperia) have community representatives on site for all groundbreaking
activities? '

Alfhough Imperial Oit did not provide the PWG with the additional information that was
provided to the territorial archacologist between Dec. 9% and Dec. 19%_ we agree with the
serritorial axchaeologist that this project hag the potential for causing significant damage
to heritage resources in the region.

i
The PWG also finds Trupexial’s Jan. 7% proposal to comple:s Heritage Resource Trpact
Assessments after recejving the authorizations, but before stariing work, 1o be
unacceptable.  This impact assessment work needs to be completed prior to aay
authorizations being iggued. X
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wildlife and Traditional Land Use !
Some of the proposed sites are known to be good moose habitat and, consequently, are
active hunting aress for xoose. The PWG is coneerned zbout the adverse impacts an the
moose habitat, on the moose and on the communities’ hunting activities.

fmperial’s Jan. 7% xesponse to RWED Information Request 44 furfher heightens oix
concems about the lack of community involvement in the selection of project locations.
Tmperial’s own analysis for borrow sites £0,038PA and #9,038FRB indicated that the areas
were poor moose habitat. However, traditional knowledge confirmed that these areas
were good moose habitat and active huating areas. The lack of traditional knowledge for
other sites, such as those around Jean Marie River, means that Inperial is likely mistaken
about the quality of wildlife habitat for other sites. The PWI3 is concerned about the
potential for adverse impasts on wildlife, wildlife babitat and *»ildlife harvesting due to
these incorrect conclusions by Imperial ;

Sites Near Trainor Lake

The community of Trout Lake has already indicated their oppesition to any sites losated
between the Enbridge Pipeline and Trainor Lake. Despite this, Tmperial proceeded i)
apply for borxow sites #50.004PB and #20.004PA. The fact that Imperial applied for
avthorization to work in this area was o cause for public ccncera in Trout Leke. :If
Tmperial were to be pranted authorizations to work in fiis area, there would be significant
public concern. .

Willowlake River Crossing :
There are permanent residences located near this crossing. The: PWG is concerned about

the potential adverse impacts the project might bave upon these resideots. :

Protected Areas .
The PWG is concemed that Inperial is proposing sites (borrow site #20.015P and the
Willowlzke River crossing) within the Edebzhie Protecied Ara. Given the importanee
of this area, the PWQ@ is disturbed at Tmperial’s lack of any apjparent special consultation
or mitigation efforts. The proposed borrow site will have significant adverse effects on
the residents of Willow River, burial and sacred sites, impoxiant nesting area for water
fowl, and Pehdzeh Ki First Nation’s efforts in establishing a territorial park within the
areg.

Tmperial does not discuss, or even mention, any potential impacts of the project on the
Pehdzeh Xi Deh Candidate Protected Arca. Many of the project activities willibe
ocourring within this sensitive cultural, traditional and ecolugical candidate protected
avea. The proposed routing also Tuus inside the seflement erea of Pehdzeh Ki First
Nation’s community. As before, the PWG is dismarbed at the Jack of resources to address
10R’s preliminary investigations and JNicensing permitting applications, as well,| at
Imperial’s Jack of any apparent - special consultation or mitigation efforts on these
jmportant community CORCEIDS and issuas. ;
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4.

Summary !
The PWG understands that the MYLWB intends to make its decision on this file on Feb
12 The PWG requests that it be pmvxded with the MVLWB 's decision as soon as i 118
available so that the PWG oan evaluate its options in the event that the MVLWE does not

act on our recommendation to refer these applications to EA.

Mahsi Cho,
Clief Keyne Norwegien, PWG Chair Chief Fred Norwegian ’
Liidl Kue First Nation Jean Marie First Nation |

Ka'agee Tu First Nation h Xi First Nation

S e

Chief Demis Deperon Acting President Marie Laﬁ'crty
Sambaa K’e Dene Band Fort Simpison Metis Nation Local 52
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Imperial Oil Resources Venfures DLF. (Darreld) Becker Tel. 463 2373332
Limited Consultution and Community Affairs Cel. 4063 651 8181
237 Fowrth Avepne 5.W. Beh Cho Region Fax. 403 2372073
Caigery, Albertn Mackenzie Gas Project

Canada 12P 0HS

Decemnber 16, 2003

Chief Dannis Denaron
Sambaa K'e Dene Band

Re: response to letter to B_Shore (ColtKBR) dated October 16th 2003

Dear Chief Deneron,

On behalf of the Mackenzie Gas Project, | would like to respond to Issues raised in your
ietter to Brian Shore of ColtKBR regarding community concerns with prefiminary project
plans for the Trainor Lake drainage area.

#2(a) - request to movs pipsline to the east side of the development corridor from current
plans of western edge of the corridor where passing Trainor Lake drainage area

The Mackenzie Gas Project agrees to move the proposed routing to the east side of 1h_e
development corridor between for ~40 km's where line would pass Trainor Lake. This
change would be included in the main regulatory application filing.

#2{b) - request to relocate planned site for 900 person construction camp (kp 1302)
northward, out of direct drainage area for Trainor Lake

The Mackenzie Gas Project commits to working with the community to find a location for this
camp acceptable to both parties

#2{c) - request to find alternative gravel sitas to the 2 proposed locations immediately
adjacent (east) of Trainor Lake

The Mackenzie Gas Project suggests accessing 2 alternate sites (south and east of Trainor
Lake) in the 2004 winter work program and completing an assessment on afl 4‘ Ioc_ations.
This includes the 2 sites close to Trainor Lake. MGP would then commit ic reviewing the
findings with your community to develop a solution that would be acceptable to both parties.

Through correspondence (ie; letter from P.Rsdvers to B.Ramssy dated Oct .:‘Zist 2003) and
varlous discussions, it has been noted that Sambaa K'e Dene Band is opposed to
development of the potential gravel site identified as 20.003P north and east of Tra.lnor Lake
near kp 1282. Reason stated was significant cuitural importance of this hill to the
community.

The Mackenzie Gas Project agress fo drop this location from our developrment pians,
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We appreciate the opportunity to address issues and concems raised by the Sambaa K'e

Dene Band and we look forward to working with you to arfve at mutually agreeable
solutions. :

Please contact me directly for any remaining questions or concerns.

Yours truly,

arrel] Becker
‘Consultation and Commumity Affairs Lead

Mackenzie Gas Project

£Le Peter Redvers
Robert Norwegian
‘Brian Shore

TOTAL P.G3
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